

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

----- X
:
In re : **Chapter 11**
:
TK HOLDINGS INC., et al., : **Case No. 17-11375 (BLS)**
:
Debtors.¹ : **Jointly Administered**
:
: **Re: Docket No. 1629**
:
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CONFIRMATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDED JOINT
CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF REORGANIZATION OF TK HOLDINGS INC. AND ITS
AFFILIATED DEBTORS AND RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION**

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Marcia L. Goldstein
Ronit J. Berkovich
Matthew P. Goren
Jessica Diab
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

*Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
Mark D. Collins (No. 2981)
Michael J. Merchant (No. 3854)
Amanda R. Steele (No. 5530)
Brett M. Haywood (No. 6166)
One Rodney Square
920 N. King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

*Attorneys for Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

¹ The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, as applicable, are: Takata Americas (9766); TK Finance, LLC (2753); TK China, LLC (1312); TK Holdings Inc. (3416); Takata Protection Systems Inc. (3881); Interiors in Flight Inc. (4046); TK Mexico Inc. (8331); TK Mexico LLC (9029); TK Holdings de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V. (N/A); Industrias Irvin de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (N/A); Takata de Mexico, S.A. de C.V. (N/A); and Strosshe-Mex S. de R.L. de C.V. (N/A). Except as otherwise set forth herein, the Debtors’ international affiliates and subsidiaries are not debtors in these chapter 11 cases. The location of the Debtors’ corporate headquarters is 2500 Takata Drive, Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION, VENUE, AND CORE PROCEEDING	5
BACKGROUND	5
FACTS	14
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Plan Satisfies the Bankruptcy Code’s Requirements for Confirmation and Should be Approved.	15
A. Section 1129(a)(1): The Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	15
B. Section 1122: The Plan’s Classification Structure is Proper.	16
C. Section 1123(a): The Plan’s Content is Appropriate.	23
1. Section 1123(a)(1): Designation of Classes of Claims and Interests.	23
2. Section 1123(a)(2): Specified Unimpaired Classes.	24
3. Section 1123(a)(3): Specified Treatment of Impaired Classes.	24
4. Section 1123(a)(4): Equal Treatment.....	24
5. Section 1123(a)(5): Implementation of the Plan.....	26
6. Section 1123(a)(6): Non-Voting Equity Securities.....	28
7. Section 1123(a)(7): Designation of Directors and Officers.....	28
8. Section 1123(a)(8): Postpetition Person Service Payments—Inapplicable Provision.	29
D. Section 1123(b): The Plan’s Content is Permitted.....	29
1. Section 1123(b)(1): Impairment/Unimpairment of Classes of Claims and Interests.....	29
2. Section 1123(b)(2): Assumption, Assignment, and Rejection of Executory Contracts and Unexpired Leases.	30
3. Section 1123(b)(3): Settlement and Retention of Claims and Causes of Action.....	30
a. Settlement of Claims.....	30
1. The Plan Settlement.	32
2. The Debtors’ Releases.	39
b. Retention of Causes of Action and Reservation of Rights.	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
4. Section 1123(b)(4): Sale of Substantially all Assets.....	40
5. Section 1123(b)(5): Modification of Rights.	40
6. Section 1123(b)(6): Additional Plan Provisions.....	41
a. Establishment of Disputed Claims Reserves.	42
b. Consensual Releases.	44
c. Channeling Injunction.....	46
1. Standard for Imposition of the Channeling Injunction.	49
2. Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	52
3. Propriety of the Channeling Injunction.....	56
d. Debtor Releases.	66
e. Exculpation.	68
E. Section 1123(c): Non-Debtor Proposed Sales—Inapplicable Provision.	70
F. Section 1123(d): Cure of Defaults.	70
G. Section 1129(a)(2): The Debtors’ Compliance with the Bankruptcy Code.....	70
1. Section 1125: Postpetition Disclosure Statement and Solicitation.	71
2. Section 1126: Acceptance of the Plan.	71
H. Section 1129(a)(3): The Plan has been Proposed in Good Faith.	73
I. Section 1129(a)(4): The Plan Provides that Fee Claims are Subject to Court Approval.	76
J. Section 1129(a)(5): The Debtors have Disclosed all Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders.	77
K. Section 1129(a)(6): Governmental Rate Approvals—Inapplicable Provision.	78
L. Section 1129(a)(7): The Plan is in the Best Interests of All Creditors and Interest Holders.	78
M. Section 1129(a)(8): The Plan is Expected to have been Accepted by Certain Impaired Classes Entitled to Vote.....	80
N. Section 1129(a)(9): The Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims.	81
O. Section 1129(a)(10): Acceptance of the Plan by an Impaired Class.	82
P. Section 1129(a)(11): The Plan is Feasible.	82
Q. Section 1129(a)(12): All Statutory Fees Have or Will be Paid.	85
R. Section 1129(a)(13): Continuation of Retiree Benefits.	85

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
S. Section 1129(a)(14), 1129(a)(15), and 1129(a)(16): Inapplicable Provisions.....	86
T. Section 1129(b): The Plan Satisfies the “Cram Down” Requirements with Respect to the Rejecting Classes.....	87
1. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly.....	88
2. The Plan is Fair and Equitable.....	90
U. Section 1129(c): The Plan is the Only Plan.....	92
V. Section 1129(d): The Principal Purpose of the Plan is not the Avoidance of Taxes.....	92
W. Section 1129(e): Small Business Case Plans—Inapplicable Provision.....	92
X. Section 1127: Modification of the Plan.....	92
II. Regulatory Approvals.....	94
III. The Objections to the Plan Should be Overruled.....	95
A. The UST Objection.....	95
B. The States’ Objection.....	95
1. The Plan’s Treatment of the States’ Claims is Appropriate.....	96
a. The Classification and Treatment of Subordinated Claims is Proper.....	96
b. The States’ Claims are Properly Classified in Class 9.....	97
c. The Treatment of the NHTSA Claims is Appropriate.....	103
2. The Plan Settlement is Appropriate and Should be Approved.....	104
3. The Plan Properly Discharges the States’ Claims and Enjoins Future Litigation on Account Thereof.....	105
C. The Whistleblowers’ Objection.....	106
D. AIEG Objection and PSAN/PIWD Claimant Objections.....	108
IV. Cause Exists to Waive Stay of the Confirmation Order.....	110
V. Conclusion.....	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re 710 Long Ridge Rd. Operating Co. II, LLC</i> , Case No. 13-13653 (DHS), 2014 WL 886433 (Bankr. D. N.J. Mar. 5, 2014)	59, 62
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 89 B.R. 555 (E.D. Va. 1988).....	99
<i>In re Adamson Co.</i> , 42 B.R. 169 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1984).....	83
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 364 B.R. 518 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	50
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 371 B.R. 660 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 544 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2008).....	78
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Jasmine, Ltd. (In re Jasmine, Ltd.)</i> , 258 B.R. 119, 123 (D. N.J. 2000)	32
<i>In re Affiliated Foods, Inc.</i> , 249 B.R. 770 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2000).....	79
<i>Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.</i> , Case No. 09-10478 (BLS), 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	66, 106
<i>In re Allegheny Int’l. Inc.</i> , 106 B.R. 75 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1989)	99
<i>In re Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , No. 15-12055 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 27, 2016) (Docket No. 687).....	45
<i>In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012).....	82
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)	51, 61
<i>In re Am. Solar King</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	77

In re Amcast Auto. of Ind., Inc.,
 No. 05-33322 (FJO), (Bankr. S.D. Ind. Apr. 10, 2007), ECF No. 1423.....21

In re Armstrong World Indus.,
 348 B.R. 136 (D. Del. 2006).....17

In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,
 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....15, 88, 96

In re Armstrong World Indus.,
 432 F.3d 507 (3rd Cir. 2005)90

Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship (In re LaSalle),
 526 U.S. 434, 453 (1999).....74

Bank of N.Y., Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Becker (In re Lower Bucks Hosp.),
 488 B.R. 303 (E.D. Pa. 2013), *aff’d*, 571 F. App’x 139 (3d Cir. 2014)54

In re Bicoastal Corp.,
 134 B.R. 50 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991)99

In re Blitz U.S.A., Inc.,
 Case No. 11-13603, 2014 WL 2582976 (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 30, 2014)50, 58, 65

Bowles v. Farmers Nat’l Bank,
 147 F.2d 425 (6th Cir. 1945)100

Burden v. United States,
 917 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....97, 98, 101

In re Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc.,
 438 B.R. 471 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)31

In re Cellular Information Sys., Inc.,
 171 B.R. 926, 950 (Bankr. S.D. N.Y. 1994).....36

In re Celotex Corp.,
 128 B.R. 478 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991)99

Celotex Corp. v. Edwards,
 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....53

Citicorp Venture Capital, Ltd. v. Comm. of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims,
 323 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003).....97

In re Clark-Cutler-McDermott Co.,
 No. 16-41188 (CJP) (Bankr. D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2017), ECF No. 668.....21

Clarkson v Cooke Sales & Serv. Co (In re Clarkson),
767 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1985)83

Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.),
280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)18, 49, 51

In re Coastal Broad. Sys., Inc.,
570 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2014)16, 17

In re Colin,
44 B.R. 806 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....98, 101

In re Combustion Eng'g Inc.,
391 F.3d 190 (3rd Cir. 2004) *passim*

In re Congoleum Corp.,
No. 03-51524, 2008 WL 4186899 (Bankr. D. N.J. Sept. 2, 2008)28

In re Coram Healthcare Corp.,
315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004)17, 31, 58, 73

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.),
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....48

In re Deluca,
No. 95-11924, 1996 WL 910908 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Apr. 12, 1996)83

Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.),
416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....51

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)55

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc.,
138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....70, 79, 82, 106

In re Emergency Monitoring Techs., Inc.,
366 B.R. 476 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2007)98

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
Case No. 14-10979 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 3, 2015) (Docket No. 7255)61

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
No. 14- 10979 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 7, 2015) (Docket No. 7244).....46

In re eToys, Inc.,
331 B.R. 176 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005)32

In re Exide Techs.,
303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)67

In re Federal-Mogul Global Inc., 385 B.R. 560 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)27

FGH Realty Credit Corp. v. Newark Airport/Hotel L.P.,
155 B.R. 93 (D.N.J. 1993)22

First Fid. Bank v. McAteer,
985 F.2d 114 (3d Cir. 1993).....44

In re Frascella Enters., Inc.,
360 B.R. 435 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2007)74

Fry’s Metals, Inc. v. Gibbons (In re RFE Indus., Inc.),
283 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002).....32

In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.,
513 B.R. 233 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....54, 59, 60

In re Gen. Wireless Ops. Inc. dba Radioshack, Case No. 17-10506 (BLS)
(Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 26, 2017) (Docket No. 1117).....45

In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.,
266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)57, 74

Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines),
203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.,
645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....49, 106

In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.,
Case No. 02-21626, 2013 WL 587366 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2013)50

In re Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc.,
251 B.R. 213 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2000)16

Heartland Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Briscoe Enters. Ltd., II
(*In re Briscoe Enters., Ltd., II*), 994 F.2d 1160, 1165 (5th Cir. 1993)15

In re Hibbard Brown & Co.,
217 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....31

In re ICL Holdings Co., Inc.,
802 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2015)26

In re Idearc Inc.,
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009), *subsequently aff'd*,
 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011)16

In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC,
 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013) *passim*

In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.,
 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....17, 87

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.
 (*In re Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.*), 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993)17, 21

In-re Johns-Manville Corp.,
 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....107

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc’ns Operating LLC
 (*In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.*),419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009),
appeal dismissed, 449 B.R. 14 (S.D.N.Y. 2011),
aff’d, 691 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 2012)62, 65, 77

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
 343 B.R. 88 (D. Del. 2006).....27

In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.,
 Case No. 02-10429, 2006 WL 616243 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 6, 2006),
aff’d, 343 B.R. 88 (D. Del. 2006)50

Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....61, 82, 87

Keene Corp. v. Acstar Ins. Co. (In re Keene Corp.),
 162 B.R. 935 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....99

In re Key3Media Grp., Inc.,
 336 B.R. 87 (Bankr. D. Del. 2005), *aff’d*,
 No. 03-10323 (MFW), 2006 WL 2842462 (D. Del. Oct. 2, 2006).....31

Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.),
 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005), *aff’d sub nom.* 241 F. App’x 1 (3d Cir. 2007)76

In re Louise’s Inc.,
 211 B.R. 798 (Bankr. D. Del. 1997)31

In re Marvel Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 222 B.R. 243 (D. Del. 1998).....32

In re Marvel Entm't Grp., Inc.,
273 B.R. 58 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)67

In re Master Mortg. Inv. Fund, Inc.,
168 B.R. 930 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994)..... *passim*

In re Medford Crossings N., LLC,
Case No. 07-25115, 2011 WL 182815 (Bankr. D. N.J. Jan. 20, 2011)54

Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co., Inc.),
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989)51

In re Mercedes Homes, Inc.,
431 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)58, 61

In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,
242 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D. Del. 2017).....52

In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC,
575 B.R. 252 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017)52, 105

In re Mobile Steel Co.,
563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)98

In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp.,
272 B.R. 836 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001), *overruled in part on other grounds*
by In re Telegroup, Inc., 281 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2002).....98

Mullarkey v. Tamboer (In re Mullarkey),
536 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2008).....55

Myers v. Martin (In re Martin),
91 F.3d 389 (3d Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

In re New Gulf Res., LLC,
No. 15-12566 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 20, 2016) (Docket No. 514).....45

In re NTP Marble, Inc.,
491 B.R. 208 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2013)98

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp.
v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.),
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....48

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Moeller (In re Age Refining, Inc.),
801 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2015)103

In re Oneida Ltd.,
351 B.R. 79 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006).....69

In re Orlando Investors, L.P.,
103 B.R. 593 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989)106

In re Overseas Shipholding Grp.,
No. 12-20000 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 18, 2014) (Docket No. 3683)46

Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston,
322 B.R. 719 (D. Del. 2005).....99

Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins,
743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984).....53

In re Papercraft Corp.,
160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir.1998).....101

In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.,
596 F.2d 1102 (3d Cir. 1979).....31, 103

Pizza of Haw., Inc. v. Shakey’s, Inc. (In re Pizza of Haw., Inc.),
761 F.2d 1374 (9th Cir. 1985)83

In re PNG Ventures, Inc.,
Case No. 09-13162 (CSS) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 5, 2010) (Docket No. 368).....62, 64

Porter v. Montgomery,
163 F.2d 211 (3d Cir. 1947).....100, 102

Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson, 390 U.S. 414 (1968)31, 32

In re Prudential Energy Co.,
58 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y 1986).....83

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....69, 70, 73

In re Quigley Co.,
377 B.R. 110 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....22

In re Residential Capital LLC,
508 B.R. 838 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....62

In re Resorts Int’l, Inc.,
372 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2004).....53

Schubert v. Lucent Techs. Inc. (In re Winstar),
554 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2009).....98

Schultz Broadway Inn v. United States,
912 F.2d 230 (8th Cir. 1990)99

In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, Inc.,
780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied sub nom. Vision-Park Props., LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying, LLC*, 136 S.Ct. 109 (2015).....49, 61, 65

SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc. (In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.),
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....51

In re Sound Radio, Inc.,
93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988), *aff’d in part, remanded in part*, 103 B.R. 521
(D.N.J. 1989), *aff’d*, 908 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1990) (unpublished table decision).....83

In re Source Enters., Inc.,
392 B.R. 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....25

In re Spansion, Inc.,
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010)45, 66, 67

In re Specialty Equip. Co.,
3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)49

In re Stone & Webster, Inc.,
286 B.R. 532 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)28

100

In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC,
428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)76

Tex. Am. Oil Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
44 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....100

In re Texaco Inc.,
84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988),
appeal dismissed, 92 B.R. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)83

Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca,
516 U.S. 124 (1995).....53

In re TK Holdings, Inc.,
Case No. 17-11375 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 16, 2017).....52, 54

In re Toy & Sports Warehouse, Inc.,
37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....83

In re Transit Group, Inc.,
286 B.R. 811 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2002).....49

In re Tribune Co.,
464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del.) *passim*

In re Tribune Co.,
476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012), *aff'd as modified*,
No. 08–13141 (KJC), 2014 WL 2797042 (D. Del. June 18, 2014),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 799 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2015)16, 17

In re TSIC, Inc.,
393 B.R. 71 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)36

In re U.S. Fidelis, Inc.,
481 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 2012).....51, 105

In re U.S. Truck Co.,
47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), *aff'd*, 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986)83

U.S. v. Energy Res. Co.,
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....48, 82

United Artists Theatre Co. v. Walton,
315 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2003).....50, 56

United States v. Noland,
517 U.S. 535 (1996).....97

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
386 B.R. 17 (Bankr. D. Del. 2008)55

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
446 B.R. 96 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011), *aff'd*, 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)64

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)..... *passim*

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
729 F.3d 311 (3rd Cir. 2013)17, 73

W.R. Grace & Co. v. Chakarian (In re W.R. Grace & Co.),
591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009).....52

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
 461 B.R. 200 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011),
vacated in part 2012 WL 1563880 (Bankr. D. Del Feb. 24, 2012)73, 74

In re Wash. Mut. Inc.,
 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)32, 67, 69, 75

In re Western Asbestos Co.,
 313 B.R. 832 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2003)28

Will v. Northwestern Univ. (In re Nutraquest, Inc.),
 434 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 2006).....30

In re Wool Growers Ctr. Storage Co.,
 371 B.R. 768 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....50

In re World Health Alternatives, Inc.,
 344 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006)31

In re Zenith Elec. Corp.,
 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) *passim*

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)48

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2).....84

11 U.S.C. § 510(c)(1).....97, 96, 99

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....55

11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)105

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)16

11 U.S.C. § 1123..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1125.....70

11 U.S.C. § 1126(a), (f), (g).....72

11 U.S.C. § 1129..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1141 (c)103, 105

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)5, 105

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019(a)92, 93

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e)108

H.R. REP. NO. 95-595, at 412 (1977).....16

H.R. Rep. No. 95–595 (1978).....70

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....16

Steven M. Abromowitz, et al., *Making The Test For Unfair Discrimination More “Fair”:
A Proposal*, 58 Bus. Law. 83 (Nov. 2002)96
